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ASSITEJ e.V. Germany | INTERNATIONAL DIRECTORS SEMINAR / DIRECTORS IN

TYA
Themes & Participants 1976 — 2021

THEME CITY YEAR
Children’s Theatre as a System of Diverse Contents, Forms and East Berlin 1976
Methods
Considering the Children’s World of Experience
The Director as Playwright (Directing as Artistic East Berlin 1977
Creative Activity and its Limitations in Children’s Theatre)
The Development of the Understanding of Young Audiences for the East Berlin 1978
Agreements
between Theatre and Audience, for the Special System of Signs for
Theatrical Art
The Responsibility of the Director at a Children’s Theatre for the Halle 1979
Artistic
Development of the Actors
Directing at Children's Theatres - Limitation or Extension of the Artistic East Berlin 1980
Work of
the Director?
Problems of Reception of the Young Audience in the Different Age Groups East Berlin 1981
Advantages and Disadvantages of Collective Development of Plays with or East Berlin 1982
without
Author (Working Problems of Director and Actor)
Brechtin Children's Theatre - Experiences and Possibilities East Berlin 1983
Old Stories - Staged for Contemporary Children and Young People East Berlin 1984
Actor's Training and Children's Theatre (with practical exercises) East Berlin 1985
Demands, Necessities and Motivation of Actors at the Theatre for Young East Berlin 1986
Audiences
No Special Topic East Berlin 1989
Childhood Images in Children's Theatre Berlin 1990
The Rights of Children Esslingen 1993
Death and Farewell in Theatre for Young Audiences Freiburg 1995
Theatrical Signs in Theatre for Small Children Salzau (Kiel) 1997
Fairy Tales Dresden 1999
Fear and Hope - Staging the Reality of Today's Children Nuremberg 2001
The Antagonist on Stage Hannover 2003
Family Stuttgart 2005
Heroes and ldols - Rituals of Power and Self-Awareness Diusseldorf 2007
Stories of Migration Hamburg 2009
Money Makes the World Go 'Round Cologne 20M
Heimat (Home) Frankfurt a.M. 2013
Progress Mannheim 2015
Streets and Crossroads Oldenburgi.O. 2017
Walls Berlin 2019
Plan(et) B Braunschweig 2021
Construction Hope — Konstruktion Hoffen Marburg 2023
COUNTRY NAME YEAR(S)
Albania Dragovoja, llir 2009
Argentina Bazzallo, Andrées Bartolomé 1989
Abella, Susanna 1995
Kees, Leandro 2007
Ures, Rodrigo 2013
Picarelli, Micaela 2019
Australia Charlton, Peter 1984
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cont. Australia

Austria

Azerbaijan / USSR
Belarus
Belgium

Benin
Bolivia
Bosnia-
Herzegovina
Botswana
Brazil

Bulgaria

Cameroon

Canada

Johnson, Christine
FitzGerald, Michael
Doneman, Michael
Joyce, Brian
Best, Christine
Ellis, Tanya
O'Connell, Brendan
Brown, Dave
Hancock, Chrisjohn
Ross, Brendan
Giles, Sue
Duy Ta, Binh
Mullooly, Tim
Caceres, Leticia
Conway, Karla
Buhler, Cymbeline
Desebrock, Alex
Wilson, Jessica
Browning, Thom
Pryce, Rita
Cermak, Tini
Sommeregger, Nika
Weis, Simone
Hempel, Christopher
Ehlert, Dorit
Ostertag, Sara
Scheutz, Christina
Grasser, Natascha

Nematow, Azer
Averkova, Katya
Verbist, Jan
Bal, Eva

van Robays, Dave
Chagas, Eliane

Guillén Ordzar, Carmen Pilar

Miletic Orucevic, Tanja

Moroka, Edward Mandy

Jardim, Nadege Ferreira Rodrigues

Brilhante, André
Capovilla, Mayra
Merisio, Paulo

Kisseljow, Mladen
Todorowa, Liliana

Abramow, Andrej
Karabaliev, Russi
Lukanova, Gertrude

Omgba, Desire

Eko Efoulou, Edouard Guillaume

Leduc, Jean-Guy
Faulkner, June

Tanguay, Paul

1986
1989
1993
1995
1997
1999
1999
2001
2001
2001
2003

2005
2007

2009
20M

2013
2015
2017
2019
2023

1995
1997

1999
2001
2009
20M

2013
2019

1984
2013
1978,1990
1993

2007

2003
2019
2007

2019
2003
2005

2007
2015

1976
1976, 1981

1977,1978,1992
1979,1980
1983

2007
2017

1981
1989

1989
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Cont. Canada

Chile

China
Colombia
Croatia
(Yugoslavia)

Croatia

Cuba

Cyprus
Czech Republik
(CSSR)

Czech Republik

Boucher, Rémi
Selody, Kim
Hill, Lynda

Dufault, Monica

Grienke, Jennica
Boucher, Liliane

Garcia-Huidobro, Veronica

Rafa Kanacri, Layla
Caballero, Alejandra

Mao, Ernan
Specht, Christine
Ladika, Zvezdana

Juvandic, Josko
Simic, lvica
Medvesek, René
Torjanac, Dubravko
Lajic, Grozdana
Golovko, Goran
Banovic, Snjezana

Vujcic, Mladen
Prolic, Ana

Krsnik, Lovro
Vrankovic, Frana Marija
Hamere, Iva Srnec

Guerra, Raul Mir
Perez, Félix Santos

Fonseca, Nigdalia
Socorro, Eddy
Acosta, Grisell
Millares, Sara

Pinero, Julio Cordero
Martinez, Garcia
Cari, Yulky
Garcia Garal, Ricarda
Galvan, Fidel
Garal, Ricardo
Kakoulli, Marios
Janik, Josef

Slavik, Oldrich
Trebicky, Karel
Racek, llja
Cech, Frantisek
Martinec, Vaclav
Pixovd, Bozena
Engelova, Lida
Cizek, M.
Grochol, Kasimir
Svetko, Ivan

Gabor, Peter
Oscatka, Miroslav

2001
2003
2017
2019
2021
2023

1997
2017

2019

2015
1999
1976

1981

1993, 1995
1997

1999
2003
2005
2009

20M
2013

2017
2019
2023

1977
1977

1978
1978
1979
1979
1980
1981
1982
1982
1989
1989
2023
1976

1977
1979
1980
1981
1983
1984
1985
1989
1989
1989

2001
2003
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Denmark Friis, Preben 1986
Larsen, Jesper Worm 1989
Michelsen, Mé 1990
Seligmann, Peter 1995
Nusselein, Ray 1997
Parr, Robert 1999
Ramberg, Anders 2001
Bendix, Methe 2013
Ecuador Rodriguez, Franklin 1989
Egypt El Sakka, Salah 1989
Estonia Toikka, Aare 1997
Nielsen, Katrin 2003
Kampus, Mart 2005
Juhanson, Jaanika 2009
Tammaru, Jaanika 2015
Molder, Tiine 2023
Ethiopia Gugessa, Tilahun 1989
Finland Saure, Maire 1989
Mdakinen, Jamie-Ann 1997
Castren, Marjaana 1999
Kangas, Kaija 1999
France Yendt, Maurice 1977,1986,1993
Lenoir, Jean Charles 1979,1989
Moudoues, Rose Marie 1989
Vessigault, Gabriel 1989
Dieuaide, Michel 1993,1995
Borras, Miguel 1995
Colnot, Antoine 2019
Normand, Marie 2023
Georgia Gatserelia, Shalwa 1979
Kitia, George 1997
Germany (East) Arlt, Erwin 1976
Gerlach, Rainer 1976
Sari, Aanu 1976
Raulin, Jirgen 1976,1978,1983
Schwarzlose, Ginter 1976,1979,1981,1984
Hawemann, Horst 1976-1978,1980,1982,1984
Erceg, Mirjana 1976-1980
Kdstner, Jorg 1977
Schmidt, Hans-Dieter 1977
Streibig, Thomas 1977
Stahl, Peter 1977,1981,1984
Woéhlert, Wolfgang 1977-1980,1982-1984,1986,1989
Geyer-Hopfe, Ursula 1978
Gilland, Christine 1978,1979
Gallert, Hanns 1978,1980,1982,1983, 1986, 1989
Zimmermann, Karl-Friedrich 1979-1981, 1985
Mdbius, Heiner 1979-1982, 1984
Dennewitz, Ekkehard 1980
Waschke, Wilfried 1980,1982,1983
Rodenberg, llse 1980,1982-1984, 1989

Ensikat, Peter 1982
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Germany (West)

Quintana, Alejandro
Hoffmann, Christel
Risse, Carl Hermann
Wein, Siegfried
Ginter, Lutz

Siebenschuh, Joachim

Firlus, Marion
Fischer, Klaus-Peter
Schébel, Helfried
Flemming, Jutta
Hartig, Mathias
Neumann, Volker
Schein, Hermann
Eysold, Wolfgang
Fischer, Petra
Funke, Michael
Halm, Katharina
Kelling, Petra
Lattmann, Gunild
Mechsner, Armin
Richter, Inge
Vitzthum, Detlef
Wald, Andreas

Bergfeld, Hildegard
Dettmer, Albrecht

Bohlendorf, Harold
Schén, Udo
Seebaver, Edelgard
Kimmel, Dieter
Aust, Norbert
Fligge, Jirgen
Betschart, Hansjorg
Dethier, Brigitte
Menck, Ursula
Schneider, Wolfgang

1982
1983,1986, 1989
1983,1989
1983,1989
1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1986
1986
1986
1986
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989

1980, 1985, 1989
1981,1989

1982
1982
1983
1984
1985
1985
1986
1989
1989
1989
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1990

Germany Richard, Jorg
Wdhlert, Wolfgang

Hoffmann, Christel
Becker, Stefan
Berger, Tristan
Frank, Martin

Jahnke, Manfred
Hemmerle, Klaus
Fligge, Jirgen
Dethier, Brigitte
Aust, Norbert
Bohde, Elisabeth
Bosse, Bernd
Schidlowsky, Christian
Mittelstdadt, Eckhard
Bldss, Cathrin

Bammer, Thomas
Geller, Annette
Paulis, Irmgard

Steiof, Franziska
Stig, Hanne
Gluth, Gerald
Ikkola, Heiki
Kunze, Dietrich
Lonius, Horst
Romer, Christian
Safiullin, Renat
Weil, Stefan
Pape, Ridiger
Gronemeyer, Andrea
Erl, Andrea Maria
Gottwald, Christopher
OBwald, Regine
Pourian, Heike
van Boxen, Martina
Wrede, Winfried
Alber, Matthias
Hensel, Betty
Michaelis, Ania
Paulovics, Milena
Porsch, Bettina

Trotschel, Sabine

Wendt, Albert
Brix, Antonia
Goehrt, Andreas
Michel, Grete

Richhardt, Thomas
Weber, Annette

Arndt, Evelyn
Grolle, Marcus

1990
1990,1995-2011, 2015
1993
1993
1993
1993
1993, 1995
1993,1997
1993, 2005
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995-2007
1995-2021
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999, 2011
1999, 2015
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001, 2003
2001, 2003, 2017
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2007
2007
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Cont. Germany Hennermann, Célestine
Hess, Kirstin
Lippelt, Reinhard
Schubert, René
Beer, Stephan
Cauers, Constanze
Jevié, Stanislava

Kirschke, Peter
Lenz, Anselm

Muller, Michael
Popp, Corinna
Schoppmann, Edzard
Fechner, Meike
Fillers, Catharina
GUndisch, Ingrid
Hackbarth, Maria-Elena
Naujoks, Markolf
Preisberg, Corinna
Schitz, Franziska-Theresa
Wesemdbller, Jorg
Staerk, Jutta M.
Combecher, Willy
Heinrichs, Julia
Herold, Sigi
Kohler, Detlef
Kuhn, Romy
Overkamp, Claus
Pedilarco, Santo
Gaudet, Johannes
Kramer, Andrea
MeBner, Sigrid
Mdller, Christian
Richter, Anne
Biedermann, Hannah
Buschmann, Inda
Krabbe, Daniela
Lelek, Gudrun H.
Moser, Manuel
Urfels, Mareike
Tsai, Frederika
Gruschka, David
Eberle, Carina
Kelle, Anna Vera
Mahne, Wera
Giese, Karen
Forstman, Nathalie
Kleinschmidt, Iris
Mejeh, Jamie
Mukhina, Ada
Schmidt, Kath

2007
2007
2007
2007
2009
2009
2009

2009
2009

2009
2009
2009
2009-2021
201
20M
20M
20M
20M
20M
20M
2011, 2013, 2017-2021
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
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Schdne, Anja 2021

de Place, Dorothee 2023

Aydoglu, Emel 2023

Kricken, Nina 2023

Tanskanen, la 2023

Seier, Jette 2023

Linzner, Max 2023

Great Britain Barter, Nicholas 1979
Kay, Michael 1980

Williams, Cora 1981

Johnston, David 1982

Baskerville, Romy 1983

Collins, Kathleen 1984

Pammenter, David 1985

McSherry, Angela 1989

Baldwin, Chris 1995

English, Carey 1997

Farmer, David 1999

Ball, Steve 2005

Argent, Sarah 2007

Harris, Wendy 2009

Dyer, Kevin 20M

Boon, Katie 2013

Alliston-Greiner, Laurence 2015

Furber, Olivia 2017

Greece Seitanis, Dimitris 1999
Hungary Csongradi, Mdria 1976
Varsdnyi, Aniké 1977

Bohak, Gyorgy 1978

Petrik, Josip 1980

Levente, Peter 1981

Rencz, Antal 1982

Girics, Matyas 1983

Korosmaros, Gyorgy 1984

Novak, Jdnos 1989

Baldsz, Simon 1999

Czeizel, Gdbor 2001

Csato, Kata 2005

Bagossy, Ldszlé 2007

India Agnihotri, Arun 1989
Das, Tapas 2005

Ghosh, Ashish 2009

Sathyu, Shaili 2009

Naik, Meena 20M

Rawat, Subhash 20M

Khan, Imran 2013

Gupta, Timira 2017

Ghosh, Choiti 2019

Iran Gharibpour, Behrouz 1989

Khajeh Nezhad, Sohrab 2007
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Cont. Iran Niaz, Omid 20M
Aghebati, Mohammed 2017

Mohseni Ardehali, Salma 2019

Iraq Salloum, Farouk 1989
Ireland Kennedy, Susie 1997
Israel Rechavi, Hagit 1982
Mecrez, Yaki 2001

Niv, Rafi 2003

Issa, Norman 2005

Tsernovitch, Gil 2007

Segev, Roy 20M

Dvorin, Dana 2013

Omanuti, Uri 2015

Tilman, Yael 2017

Ben Shushan, Moshe (Moses) 2019

Amit, Idan 2021

Tamir, Ruti 2023

Italy Moretti, Dario 1985
Moretti, Maria 1985

Melano, Graziano 1993

Sartori, Serena 1995

Franceschini, Bruno 2015

Japan Hijikata, Yohei 1986
Arakawa, Takayo 2007

Shogo, Shinozaki 2015

Kenia Kirubi, Florence 2003
Wachira, Waigwa 2009

Latvia (USSR) Shapiro, Adolph 1985
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Latvia

Lebanon
Liechtenstein

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Mexico

Mongolia
Montenegro
Mozambique

Nepal
Netherlands

New Zealand

Nigeria

Norway

Pakistan

Paraguay
Peru
Philippines

Znotin§, Janis
Klausitajs, Varis
Niklasons, Edgars

Dakroub, Karim
Ratering, Eveline
Soraperra, Brigitta

Walk, Brigitte

Viksraitis, Romas
Baumann, Ela
Minera, Otto
Hiriart, Berta

Silberman, Larry
Lomnitz, Alberto
Rodriguez, Aracelia Guerrero
Hoth, Monica
Guerrero, Rodolfo
Félix, Sandra
Luna, Eleonora
Franco Malheiros, Clarissa
Gramajo, Micaela
Pinedo, Sara
Guerra Adame, Michelle
Batchuluun, Turmunkh

Vukcevic, Nicola
Manjate, Rogério Paulino
Shrestha, Kedar
Engelen, Jac
Adam, Roel

Coltof, Liesbeth
Meyer, Dennis
van Otterloo, Anne
Twijnstra, Roel
van der Boon, Kim
Pieper, Eva
Corvers, Monique

Forbes, Annie
Rowe, Lewis

Palmer, Kerryn Lisa
Scott, Samantha

Adesewo, Jerry Sunday
Odukoya. Oluwaseun
Matzow, Nina
Sneltvedt, Grete
Solli, Karstein
Lien, Ingvild
Andresen, Dushinka
Nilay Yalcin, Mine
Nawaz, Aamir
Mushtaq, Umair
de los Rios, Edda

Raez, Rebeca
Legarda, Ma. Isabel A.

2017
2019

2023

2009
2007
201

2017

2005
201

1995
1997

1999
2001
2005
2007
2009
20M

2013
2015
2017
2021

2023
2023

20M
2017
2017
1989
1993

1993
1993
1993
1995
1995
1997
1999

1997
1999

2019
2023

2019
2023
1989
1997

20M
2019
2021
2023

2017
2023
1989
1995
2007
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Poland

Portugal

Romania

Russia (USSR)

Russia

Serbia (Yugoslavia)

Serbia

Singapore
Slovakia (CSSR)

Slovenia

Hernandez, Fredyl

Adamkowska, Hanna
Mazurek, Nieczyslaw

Moszkowicz, Jerzy
Debska, Gosia
Caldas, José

Oliviera, Fernando Manvuel

Jorge, Mdrio

Pereira de Seuss, Jean Luis

Espiridido, Alexandra
Cojar, lon
Lucian, lon

Sorescu, Paula

Schwartz, David
Bugrow, Wladimir
Kisseljew, Juri

Tajuschew, Stanislaw
Rosow, Sergej
Naravtsevich, Boris
Korogodski, Sinovic J.
Belov, Lev
Klokov, Alexander
Kolosova, Galja
Zhigulski, Juri
Kanevski, Alexander
Riabov, Victor
Kalish, Victor
Pazi, Slava
Paloos (?), Alexander
Simonova, Olga
Chigishev, Vladimir
Alexeeva, Nadezhda
Mikhaylov, Alexander
Kurochkin, Pavel
Litvinova, Maria
Logachev, Aleksey

Magelli, Paolo
Santini, Mira

Tomic, Jovana
Trisic, Snezana

Nikoli¢, Andelka
Lazic, Bojana
Ali¢, David
Petrovic, Sonja
Chiam, Isabella

Matasik, Andrej
Zluikova, Dana

Rihdk, Jaroslav
Cibenokovd, Maria
Kakos, Martin
Jovanovic, Dusan

2021

1989
1989

2005
2023

1982
1983

1986
1989
2009

1976,1979
1989

1989

2009
1976
1976

1976
1978
1979
1980
1981
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1984
1986
1989
1989

1993
2001

2005
2009
2013
2019

1979
1989

2013
2015

2017
2019
2021
2023
2023

1978
1980

1982
1984
1985
1977
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(Yugoslavia)
Slovenia
South Africa

South Korea

Spain

Cont. Spain

Sri Lanka

cont. Sri Lanka

Swaziland
Sweden

Switzerland

Valic, Iztok
Mdluli, Xolani
Inno, Lebogang

Batzofin, Jayne
Sibusiso, Khambule
Plaatjie, Nwabisa
Dube, Awande
Kim, Woo-0k
Kim, Min-dJung
Park, Sanghee

de Aguilar, Juan Pedro
Alborch, Francisco

Gutierrez Ramirez, Angel Jorge
Solé, Maria-Agustina
Hervas, Marc
Rodriguez, Jose Aurelio Martin
Mesa Frias, Jose Omar
Gonzdlez Lara, Lucia

Ranwala, Lionel
Subasinghe, Somalatha

Rathnsyake, Priyankara
Fernando, Kaushalya

Gunasekera, Wishvdjith
Safeer, Mohamed Gause Mohamed

Mahamarakkalage, Nadeeka
Galbokke Ralalage, Sudarshana

Ndlovu, Cliford
Harrie, Morten
Gredeby, Nils

Rudolfsson, Lars
Mankell, Henning
Alldahl, Tomas
Benedek, Judit
Brossner, Lars-Eric
Hoglund, Bernt
Torngvist, Olle
Elers-darleman, Agneta
Quartey, Fransesca
Stenberg, Malin
Giese, Sara
Ekberg Kentros, Asa
Karlson, Carl Johan
Hanouch Rahimi, Chantale

Grddel, Jean
Meyer, Huldrych

Gaffron, Ariane
Krneta, Guy
Rinderknecht, Peter
Beeler, Enrico
Buhler, Beatrix

1999
2007
2013

2015
2017
2019
2023

1989
2003

2015

1978
1981

1983
1989
2009
20M

2013
2015

1989
1995

1999
2001

2003
2013

2015
2017

2005
1980
1984

1984
1986
1989
1990
1993
1997
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
201

2021

2023

1980, 1982
1989

1993
1993
1995
1999
2001
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Tunesia
Turkey

Ukraine

Uganda
Uruguay

USA

cont. USA

Uzbekistan

Vietnam

Zimbabwe

Moerikofer, Christoph
Vonarburg, Susanne
Weishaupt, Roman
Blanc, Carol
Papst, Anna
Glauser, Christin
Rojas, Diana
Ryser, Sebastian
Vittinghoff, Dirk
Magorrian, Emily Jane

Chabchoub, Taoufik
Sokullu, Sevinc
Haluk, Yice

Gorgu, Altug
GUlbudak, Eftal
Esen, Ulug
Yildirim Keskin, Aysel
Oran,Ceren

Gusakov, Dmytro
Tsipina, Irina

Makumbi Kizza, Christopher

Andrade, Roberto
Mieres, Estela

Maccié Pastorini, Gabriel

Goldberg, Moses
Alexander, Robert

Cornelison, Gayle
Stephens, Kent
Cranney, lon
Kovac, Kim-Peter
Hartzell, Linda
Burke, Adam
Minyard, Gary
Alrutz, Megan
Bable, Wendy
Koppera, Jenny Anne
Sutton, Mark
Salimoyv, Olimjon
Gaziyev, Sardor
Khamidova, Sevara

Nuyen, Lan Huong
Lai, Bui Nhu

Nguyen, Sy Tien
Cao, Nguyet Hang
Dube, Matesu
Moyo, Thabani Hilary
Basopo, Chipo Precious

2003
2005
2005
2007
201

2013
2015
2017
2019
2021

2021
1989
2003

2005
2007
2015
2019
2021

2017
2023
2001
1995
1997

2013

1979
1981

1982
1983
1985
1986
1989

2005
2007

2009
201

2013
2015

2001
2007

20M

2009
2013

2015
2017

2007
2015

2017



